Up to seven hundred fifty (750) GBU–39 

practice bombs inert with fuzes. 
Up to one hundred (100) GBU–39 Guided 

Test Vehicles (GTVs). 
Up to one hundred (100) MK–82 inert filled 

bombs. 
Up to two hundred twenty (220) 2,000-lb 

BLU–117 General Purpose (GP) bombs. 
Up to one hundred forty-six (146) 1–2000 

penetrator warheads. 
Up to three thousand four hundred four-

teen (3,414) BLU–111 500-lb GP bombs. 
Up to three thousand one hundred eight 

(3,108) GBU–39/B Small Diameter Bomb In-
crement I (SDB–I) bombs. 

Up to five thousand three hundred thirty- 
two (5,352) KMU–572 Joint Direct Attack Mu-
nition (JDAM) guidance sets. 

Up to three hundred ninety-six (396) KMU– 
556 JDAM guidance sets. 

Up to one hundred forty (140) KMU–557 
JDAM guidance sets. 

Up to two thousand four (2,004) GBU–53 
SDBs—Increment II (SDB–II). 

Up to one hundred (100) GBU–53 SDB–II 
GTVs. 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included:

[...]

to buy up to seven hundred fifty (750) GBU– 
39 practice bombs inert with fuzes; up to one 
hundred (100) GBU–39 Guided Test Vehicles 
(GTVs); up to one hundred (100) MK–82 inert 
filled bombs; up to two hundred twenty (220) 
2,000-lb BLU–117 General Purpose (GP) 
bombs; up to one hundred forty-six (146) 1– 
2000 penetrator warheads; up to three thou-
sand four hundred fourteen (3,414) BLU–111 
500-lb GP bombs; up to three thousand one 
hundred eight (3,108) GBU–39 Small Diameter 
Bomb Increment I (SDB–I) bombs; up to five 
thousand three hundred thirty-two (5,352) 
KMU–572 Joint Direct Attack Munition 
(JDAM) guidance sets; up to three hundred 
ninety-six (396) KMU–556 JDAM guidance 
sets; up to one hundred forty (140) KMU–557 
JDAM guidance sets; up to two thousand 
four (2,004) GBU–53 SDBs—Increment II 
(SDB–II); and up to one hundred (100) GBU–53 
SDB–II GTVs. The following non-MDE items 
will also be included:

[...]

(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: Foreign Military Sales 
(FMS) case KS–D–YAT was below the con-
gressional notification threshold at $18.8 mil-
lion ($15.4 million in major defense equip-
ment (MDE)) and included three hundred 
eighty-seven (387) GBU–39/B Small Diameter 
Bombs (SDB–I). The Republic of Korea has 
requested the case be amended to include an 
additional six hundred twenty-four (624) 
GBU–39/B SDB–Is. This amendment will 

cause the case to exceed the notification 
threshold, and thus notification of the entire 
program is required. The above notification 
requirements are combined as follows: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): One 
thousand eleven (1,011) GBU–39/B Small Di-
ameter Bombs (SDB–I). 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will be included: air-
craft components, spares, and accessories; 
explosive charges, devices, propellants, and 
components; spare parts, consumables and

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
December 5, 2025. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Republic of Korea—GBU–39/B Small 
Diameter Bombs-Increment 1 (SDB–I) 

The Republic of Korea has requested to 
buy an additional six hundred twenty-four 
(624) GBU–39/B Small Diameter Bombs (SDB– 
I) that will be added to a previously imple-
mented case whose value was under the con-
gressional notification threshold. The origi-
nal Foreign Military Sales (FMS) case, val-
ued at $18.8 million ($15.4 million in major 
defense equipment (MDE)), included three 
hundred eighty-seven (387) GBU–39/B SDB–Is; 
aircraft components, spares, and accessories; 
explosive charges, devices, propellants, and 
components; spare parts, consumables and 
accessories, and repair and return support; 
U.S. Government and contractor engineer-
ing, technical, and logistics support services;